
 
 
 

 
www.nextgen.com  

 

Chronic Care Management 

User Guide 
 

 

4.0 

http://www.nextgen.com/


 

 

Copyright © 2018 QSI Management, LLC. All Rights Reserved. 
The registered trademarks listed at http://www.qsii.com/legal_notices.shtml are the registered trademarks 
of QSI Management, LLC. Microsoft, SQL Server, Windows, and Windows Server are either registered 
trademarks or trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and/or other countries. All other 
names and marks are the property of their respective owners. 

Notice: 

This document contains information that is confidential and proprietary to NextGen Healthcare 
Information Systems, LLC and its parent company Quality Systems, Inc. (collectively "Company") and is 
intended for use solely by its authorized clients. This document may not be copied, reproduced, published, 
displayed, otherwise used, transmitted or distributed in any form by any means as a whole or in any part, 
nor may any of the information it contains be used or stored in any information retrieval system or media, 
translated into another language, or otherwise made available or used by anyone other than the authorized 
client to whom this document was originally delivered without the prior, written consent of Company. 

By retaining or using this document, you represent that you are a client or an authorized representative of 
a client of Company who is authorized to use this document under one or more agreements between you 
and Company now in force, and that you will use this document and the information it contains solely as 
and to the extent those agreements permit. Any other use or distribution of the contents of this document, 
as a whole or in any part, is prohibited. 

When required, procedures and screen shots in this guide were primarily developed using Microsoft 
Windows® 7, Windows Server® 2008, and SQL Server® 2008. In some cases, later versions of Microsoft 
Windows, Windows Server, and SQL Server were used. Although a Microsoft trademark may appear in 
certain images within this document, Microsoft Corporation is not responsible for warranty support on the 
NextGen software products. Note: Other Windows operating systems that support this product may work 
differently. 

The examples contained within this publication are strictly present to show functionality of the software 
and are not intended to be guidelines for medical decisions or clinical approaches. 

Although Company provides accurate documentation at the time of publication, it cannot guarantee going 
forward that website links to third-party vendors listed in this document do not become obsolete. 
Company is not responsible for the contents of any such linked sites or any link contained in a link site, or 
any changes or updates to such sites. The inclusion of any link does not imply endorsement by Company 
of the site and is solely being provided to you as a convenience. Use of any such linked website is at the 
user’s own risk. 

Although we exercised great care in creating this publication, Company assumes no responsibility for 
errors or omissions that may appear in this publication and reserves the right to change this publication at 
any time without notice. 

http://www.qsii.com/legal_notices.shtml


 

 

Document Revision History 
App Version Date Document Version Summary of Changes 
4.0 01/04/2018 1.0 General Release 

 

 



Contents  

Page 4 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

Contents 
Chapter 1  Documenting Encounters for Chronic Care Patients 7 

Open the CCM System Templates .............................................................................................. 7 

Chapter 2  CCM System Setup Template 8 

Chapter 3  CCM Practice Setup Template 9 
Chronic Care Management Default Specialty........................................................................... 10 

Define the CCM Default Specialty ....................................................................................... 10 
Opportunity Dashboard Setup ................................................................................................... 11 

Add Conditions Eligible to be Treated as Chronic by Practice............................................. 13 
Remove a Chronic Condition from the List of Eligible Conditions ..................................... 14 

CCM Participating Payers ......................................................................................................... 15 
Add Payers to CCM Participating Payers List ...................................................................... 15 
Remove Payers from the CCM Participating Payers List ..................................................... 15 
Define the Time Span that Flags a Patient for CCM............................................................. 15 

CCM Types, Agencies and Team ............................................................................................. 16 
Add a Chronic Care Management Service Type................................................................... 17 
Remove a Chronic Care Management Service Type ............................................................ 17 
Add a CCM Agency .............................................................................................................. 18 
Add a CCM Team ................................................................................................................. 18 

Create and Attach a Consent Document to the CCM template................................................. 19 
Print a Consent Document..................................................................................................... 19 

Symptoms List........................................................................................................................... 20 
Add Symptoms ...................................................................................................................... 20 
Remove Symptoms ............................................................................................................... 21 

Care Plan Review (Patients that Have Been Reviewed) ........................................................... 21 
Define the Care Plan Review Interval ................................................................................... 21 
Designate a Workgroup for Auto Tasking of Care Plan Document ..................................... 22 
Change the Grid Data Range................................................................................................. 23 
Quick Views (Additional Search Criteria) ............................................................................ 23 
Search for a Patient ............................................................................................................... 24 
Open a Patient Chart from the CCM Care Plan Review Grid............................................... 24 
Generate a Care Plan Review Due Date Report by Date Range ........................................... 25 

Common Phrase Configuration ................................................................................................. 25 
Add a New Common Phrase ................................................................................................. 26 

CCM Administration Reports ................................................................................................... 26 
Generate a CCM Population Management Report................................................................ 27 
Generate a CCM Population Summary Report ..................................................................... 28 
Generate a CCM Billing Summary Report ........................................................................... 28 
Generate a CCM Service Type Utilization Report................................................................ 29 
Generate a CCM Billing ICD9 Report .................................................................................. 30 
Generate a CCM Service Item Report................................................................................... 31 



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 5 of 77 

 

Chapter 4  CCM Billing Template 32 
Manage CCM Service Charges ................................................................................................. 33 
Payer Not Set............................................................................................................................. 35 

Set a Payer ............................................................................................................................. 35 
Manage Suspended Patients ...................................................................................................... 36 

Chapter 5  Complete the CCM Patient Encounter 37 

Chapter 6  CCM Management Template 39 
Define a CCM Payer ................................................................................................................. 39 
CCM Billing Diagnoses ............................................................................................................ 40 

Add CCM Diagnosis for Billing ........................................................................................... 40 
Submit G0506 for Billing...................................................................................................... 41 

CCM Service Logging .............................................................................................................. 42 
Generate a CCM Service History Report .............................................................................. 45 
Add a CCM Telephone Call to the History........................................................................... 45 

Chapter 7  CCM Care Plan Template 46 
Recent ER Visits and Hospitalizations...................................................................................... 47 
Care Coordination Team ........................................................................................................... 47 

Add an Agency ...................................................................................................................... 47 
Add an Interdisciplinary Team.............................................................................................. 47 
Update a Care Coordination Team Details ........................................................................... 48 
Delete items from the Care Coordination Team Grid ........................................................... 48 

Problems List............................................................................................................................. 48 
Prognosis, Expected Outcome and Goals ................................................................................. 49 
Interventions .............................................................................................................................. 49 
Symptom Management ............................................................................................................. 50 
Care Coordination Plan ............................................................................................................. 50 

Add a Care Coordination Plan .............................................................................................. 51 
Update a Care Coordination Plan .......................................................................................... 51 
Delete a Care Coordination Plan ........................................................................................... 51 

Medications ............................................................................................................................... 51 
Review Medications in the Grid............................................................................................ 52 
Add a Medication to the Grid................................................................................................ 52 
Complete the Medication Reconciliation for Patient ............................................................ 53 
Review Medications Manually.............................................................................................. 54 
Update the Adherence of a Medication ................................................................................. 54 
Review Medications Electronically ...................................................................................... 54 

Complete the Social, Functional, and Environmental Assessment ........................................... 55 
Add Social and Confidential History Details ........................................................................ 57 

Mental and Cognitive Assessment ............................................................................................ 58 
Add Mental and Cognitive Assessments............................................................................... 59 

CCM Care Plan Review ............................................................................................................ 60 
Submit a Care Plan Review................................................................................................... 60 
Update the CCM Plan of Care Date ...................................................................................... 60 



Contents  

Page 6 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

Delete a CCM Plan of Care ................................................................................................... 60 
Goals.......................................................................................................................................... 61 

Add a Goal ............................................................................................................................ 61 
Update a Goal ........................................................................................................................ 62 
Delete a Goal ......................................................................................................................... 62 

Chapter 8  CCM Telephone Template 63 
Document a CCM Telephone Call ............................................................................................ 63 
Add a Telephone Call................................................................................................................ 66 

Chapter 9  CCM Provider Test Action Template 69 

Chapter 10  CCM Population Dashboard 70 
Organize and Filter the CCM Opportunity Dashboard Contents .............................................. 71 
CCM Opportunity Dashboard Functionality............................................................................. 71 

Chapter 11  Additional Configuration and Setup 72 
Add the CCM Status to the Patient Information Bar ................................................................ 72 
Configure CPT4 and SIM Codes for Charges and Billing........................................................ 73 
Navigation Setup ....................................................................................................................... 74 
Add to Main Tabs...................................................................................................................... 74 
Add to Sub-Navigation Tab ...................................................................................................... 75 
Add to Left Navigation Bar....................................................................................................... 75 

Index 76 
  



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 7 of 77 

 

This guide provides instructions for using the Chronic Care Management (CCM) practice 
templates.  

Open the CCM System Templates 
1 Log on to NextGen Ambulatory EHR. 
2 From the File menu, click System\Practice Template. 

The Select Template window opens. 
3 In the Show section, click All 

.  
4 Double-click CCM System Setup.  

The CCM System Setup template opens. 

C H A P T E R  1  

Documenting Encounters for Chronic 
Care Patients 



Chapter 2 CCM System Setup Template 
 

Page 8 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

The CCM System Setup template is the central location for configuring the CCM templates. 
The system template includes the following components: 

 CCM System Setup 

 CCM Practice Setup (see "CCM Practice Setup Template" on page 9) 

 CCM Billing (see "CCM Billing Template" on page 32) 

 CCM Population Dashboard (on page 70) 

 CCM Opportunity Dashboard 

The Chronic Care Management System Setup section allows you to set defaults that impact 
the CCM Billing and CCM Opportunities Dashboard templates. 

 
Based on the organization’s preferences, you can set up the options for billing and population 
opportunities as follows. 

Option Click Result 
Share CCM chronic conditions, CCM 
payers, and CCM services between 
practices. 

Yes Allows all the practices in an enterprise to view 
all the CCM chronic conditions, CCM payers, 
and CCM services. 

No Restricts to the data associated with each 
individual practice. 

Allow centralized billing of CCM 
charges. 

Yes Allows CCM charges to be billed for all the 
practices from any practice.  

No Allows only the current practice to bill the 
current practice. 

Hide Update Buttons on 
Opportunity Practice Template 
check box 

Use is not 
recommended 

 

C H A P T E R  2  

CCM System Setup Template 



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 9 of 77 

 

Use the CCM Practice Setup template define the following information for all practices: 
 Eligible chronic conditions 

 CCM participating payers 

 Chronic care management services 

The CCM Practice Setup template also allows you to configure the Enrollment Document and 
manage the CCM Symptoms list. 

Note: The Chronic Care Management Practice Setup template controls settings for all 
practices. 

 
The CCM Practice Setup information is organized in the following panels: 

 Chronic Care Management Default Specialty 

 Opportunity Dashboard Setup 

 CCM Participating Payers 
 Chronic Care Management Services 

 Consent Document 

 Symptoms List 

 Care Plan Review 

 CCM Common Phrases Configuration 

C H A P T E R  3  

CCM Practice Setup Template 



Chapter 3 CCM Practice Setup Template 
 

Page 10 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

 CCM Administrative Reports 

 CCM Service Item 
 

Chronic Care Management Default Specialty 
Defining a CCM default specialty allows you to set a specialty to be applied to the CCM templates 
exclusively. No other NextGen KBM templates are affected by defining this setting. 

Note: This feature needs to be set only when the CCM templates operate under a different specialty 
than the other templates. This setting applies to CCM templates only. The Ngkbm_Config practice 
template setting must be used for normal defaults. 

Define the CCM Default Specialty 
1 Click the Set Specialty for Chronic Care check box. 

 
2 Click the Default Specialty for CCM field. 

The options list opens. 

 
3 Select Internal Medicine. 

The Default Specialty for CCM populates the field. 

 
4 To delete the Default Specialty for CCM, click Clear. 
 



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 11 of 77 

 

Opportunity Dashboard Setup 
Use the Opportunity Dashboard Setup panel to define the chronic conditions eligible for CCM 
opportunities. The chronic conditions are listed in the grid. .You can search the conditions, and you 
can add or remove conditions from the list. 

Note: A patient’s problem and diagnosis must be marked as chronic in order for them to be eligible 
for CCM services. 

 
The Code Type field enables the user to define which chronic condition types the stored procedure 
should search the database. You search by either Diagnosis (ICD) or Problem (SNOMED) code type. 

The grid can be displayed in the following 4 views: 
 Combined (Default view) 

 Type 

 Code 

 Description 

Note: The Problem and Diagnosis grids are meant only to define the search parameters for the 
patients that might be eligible for CCM enrollment. It does not prevent a patient from enrolling with 
chronic conditions that are not listed in the grid. 



Chapter 3 CCM Practice Setup Template 
 

Page 12 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

View by Type 
To display the grids that show the Code type (SNOMED or ICD) separately, select Type. 

 

View by Code 
To display the grid by code (SNOMED and ICD combined), select Code. 

 

View by Description 
To sort and display the grid in description order (SNOMED and ICD combined), select Description. 

 

 
 



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 13 of 77 

 

Add Conditions Eligible to be Treated as Chronic by Practice 
1 Click the Code Type field. 

The CCM Code Type list appears. 

 
2 Select one of the following two Code Types: 

For Problem (SNOMED) 
a) Select Problem (SNOMED). 

The SNOMED Search template opens.  

 
b) Enter the description or code. In this example, type hypertension and click Search. 

The search results appear. 

 
c) Highlight the code and click Select.  

The selected Problem (SNOMED) is added to the eligible chronic conditions list. 

For Diagnosis (ICD) 

a) Select Diagnosis (ICD) 



Chapter 3 CCM Practice Setup Template 
 

Page 14 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

The Diagnosis Search template appears.  

 
b) Enter the description or code, and click Search. 

The search results display. 

 
c) Highlight the diagnosis and click Select.  

The selected diagnosis (ICD) code is added to the eligible chronic conditions list. 

Remove a Chronic Condition from the List of Eligible Conditions 
1 In the Opportunity Dashboard Setup panel, highlight the row to be removed. 
2 Click Remove. 
 



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 15 of 77 

 

CCM Participating Payers 
The CCM Participating Payers grid allows the practice to define which payers are participating in 
the CCM program. 

 
 

Add Payers to CCM Participating Payers List 
Adding a payer to the CCM Participating Payers list makes patients using that payer eligible for 
CCM opportunity flagging. 
1 Select the payer from the Practice Payer list. 
2 Click the right arrow. 

The practice is added to the CCM Participating Payers list. 

Remove Payers from the CCM Participating Payers List 
1 Select the payer from CCM Participating Payers list. 
2 Click the left arrow. 

The practice is removed from the CCM Participating Payers list. 

Define the Time Span that Flags a Patient for CCM 
The Maximum Time Since Last Visit field defines the number of months prior to a patient's last 
visit are eligible for CCM opportunity flagging. 

1 Click the Maximum Time Since Last Visit field immediately below the grid. 



Chapter 3 CCM Practice Setup Template 
 

Page 16 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

The Number Pad opens. 

 
2 Using the Number Pad, enter the number of months. 
3 Click OK. 

The number you entered populates the Maximum Time Since Last Visit field. 

CCM Types, Agencies and Team 
Use the CCM Types, Agencies and Team grid to define the types of chronic care management 
services provided. 

 
 



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 17 of 77 

 

Add a Chronic Care Management Service Type 
1 In the Service Description Add field, enter a brief description of the service type. For this 

example, type Manage services. 

 
2 Click Add. 

The entry is added to the Service Description panel. 

 
 

Remove a Chronic Care Management Service Type 
1 In the Service Description panel, highlight the service type you want to remove. 
2 Click Remove. 
 



Chapter 3 CCM Practice Setup Template 
 

Page 18 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

Add a CCM Agency 
Use the CCM Agency panel to define the agency used by the practice for their CCM patients. 

 
1 Enter the CCM agency's: 

 Name 
 Type 
 Phone number 
 Fax number 
 Location 

2 Click Add. 
The CCM agency information populates the grid. 

3 Click the Share Agency Across Locations check box to show all CCM agencies for all 
locations on the Care Plan template. 

 

Add a CCM Team 
Use the CCM Team panel to define the team used by the practice for all their CCM patients. 

 
1 Enter the CCM team's: 

 Name 
 Type 
 Phone number 
 Location 

2 Click Add. 
The CCM team information populates the grid. 

3 Click the Share Interdisciplinary Teams Across Locations check box to show all CCM 
teams for all locations on the Care Plan template. 

 



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 19 of 77 

 

Create and Attach a Consent Document to the CCM 
template 
1 Create a consent document using the instructions available at your practice, and then save the 

document in your local folder. 
Note: Ensure that the guidelines set by the respective practice are followed, as the consent 
document is a contract between the patient and the practice. 

2 Open a blank CCM document in the NextGen application using DocumentBuilder from the 
NextGen folder. 

3 When the document opens, paste the required content in the document. 
4 Click Tools. 
5 Click Compile to save the document. 

The content is displayed in the document in runtime. 

 
 

Print a Consent Document 
Use the Consent Document panel to define the document to be used when enrolling a new patient 
in the CCM program. 

 



Chapter 3 CCM Practice Setup Template 
 

Page 20 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

1 Click the Select document field. 
The list of documents opens. 

 
2 Select CCM Consent, and click OK. 

The name of the document populates the Consent Document field. This document is used any 
time you enroll a new patient in the CCM program. 

 
 

Symptoms List 
Use the Symptoms List panel to add and remove symptoms used to document the CCM Care plan 
for patients. 

 
 

Add Symptoms 
1 Type the symptom in the Symptom field. 
2 Click Add. 

The symptom is added to the Symptoms list. 



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 21 of 77 

 

Remove Symptoms 
1 In the Symptoms list, highlight the symptom you want to remove. 
2 Click Remove. 

The symptom is removed from the Symptoms list. 

Care Plan Review (Patients that Have Been 
Reviewed) 
Depending on the interval the practice has determined in the Care Plan Review Interval field, this 
panel displays all CCM enrolled patients that are due to have their Care Plan reviewed.  

 The default is current day and a search screen allows you to search by date ranges or by patient.  

 Use the column headings to sort the contents of the grid and to toggle between ascending and 
descending order. 

 
 

Define the Care Plan Review Interval 
The interval for reviewing the care plan in the templates is defined by default as 1 year (or 12 
months). 
1 Click the Care Plan Review Interval field. 



Chapter 3 CCM Practice Setup Template 
 

Page 22 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

The Care Plan Review Interval screen opens. 

 
2 Do one of the following: 

 Enter the Months. In this example, enter 12. 
OR 
 Enter 1 Year. 

3 Click OK. 
The Care Plan Review Interval default for all CCM patients has changed to 12 months. 

 
Important: Per CMS requirements, the longest interval for a CCM Care Plan not being reviewed 
is 12 months. 

Designate a Workgroup for Auto Tasking of Care Plan Document 
This field allows you to send a task to a workgroup stating the Care Plan document has been 
generated for the patient.  

 
1 Click the field. 

The list of workgroups displays. 

 
2 Select a workgroup. 

The workgroup name populates the field. 



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 23 of 77 

 

3 Click Clear to remove the workgroup. 

Important: A task will not be sent if the field is blank. 

Change the Grid Data Range 
The grid display data range defaults to the current day. You can change the data range to view patients 
with care plans due for review for other dates.  

1 Click the From field. 
The From calendar opens. 

 
2 Select a start date. 
3 Click the To field. 

The To calendar opens. 
4 Select a date range end. 
5 Click OK. 
6 Click Search. 

The patients with care plans due for review within that date range populate the grid. 

Quick Views (Additional Search Criteria) 
The CCM Practice Setup template provides you with quick views, and they are listed in the 
Additional Search Criteria panel. 

 
 To view care plans due for review today, click Due Today.  

 To view care plans due for review tomorrow, click Due Tomorrow.  

 To view care plans that were due for review yesterday, click Due Yesterday 

 To clear the grid and enter additional criteria, click Reset. 
 



Chapter 3 CCM Practice Setup Template 
 

Page 24 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

Search for a Patient 
1 Click the Search for Patient field. 

The patient list displays. 

 
2 Highlight the patient name. 
3 Click OK. 

 
 Click Reset to clear the grid data. 

 

Open a Patient Chart from the CCM Care Plan Review Grid 
1 Highlight the patient in the grid. 

 



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 25 of 77 

 

2 Click Open Chart. 
The patient chart opens in the encounter where CCM eligibility was established. 

You can print and export this report to Crystal reports. The report also allows you to search. 

Generate a Care Plan Review Due Date Report by Date Range 
1 To establish the date range, click From and select a date from the calendar. 
2 Click To and select a date from the calendar. 
3 Click Generate. 

The Patient's Care Plan Review Due Date report appears,  

 
 

Common Phrase Configuration 
Use this panel to define and manage common phrases specific to the CCM Management and CCM 
Care Plan templates. Common Phrases are available to all users who use the CCM templates. 

 
 



Chapter 3 CCM Practice Setup Template 
 

Page 26 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

Add a New Common Phrase 
1 Click Qualifier One. 

The CCM Common Phrases list displays. 

 
2 Select the phrase to be added from the list.  

The selection appears in the template 

 
3 In the List Item field, type the item(s) that describe the phrase. For this example, type 

Coordinate nursing and respite care. 
Note: Qualifier 2 is not used for common phrase configuration at this time. 

4 Click Add. 
The new phrase appears in the common phrase grid. 

 
 To edit or delete an existing common phrase, highlight the row in the grid, make the changes, and 

click Update or Delete. 
 

CCM Administration Reports 
Use this panel to generate CCM administration reports. 

 
Currently, you can generate the following administrative reports from this panel: 

 CCM Population Management by Provider 

 CCM Population Summary 

 CCM Billing Summary 



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 27 of 77 

 

 CCM Service Type Utilization 

 CCM Billing ICD9 

 CCM Service Item  
 

Generate a CCM Population Management Report 
This report details all patients enrolled in CCM Services by PCP, type, and services provided for a 
specific date range. 

1 Click the Generate button next to CCM Population Management by Provider Report. 
The Enter Parameter Values screen opens. 

 
2 Click Enter start and select a start date from the calendar. 
3 Click Enter end and select an end date from the calendar. 
4 Click OK. 

The CCM Population Management by Provider report opens. 

 
 



Chapter 3 CCM Practice Setup Template 
 

Page 28 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

Generate a CCM Population Summary Report 
This report summarizes the patients enrolled in CCM Services for a specific date range. 

1 Click the Generate button next to CCM Population Summary Report. 
2 Click Enter start and select a start date from the calendar. 
3 Click Enter end and select an end date from the calendar. 
4 Click OK. 

The CCM Population Summary report opens. 

 
 

Generate a CCM Billing Summary Report 
This report summarizes the billing for all patients enrolled in CCM Services by service type and 
service date, 
1 Click the Generate button next to CCM Billing Summary Report. 
2 Click Enter start and select a start date from the calendar. 
3 Click Enter end and select an end date from the calendar. 
4 Click OK. 



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 29 of 77 

 

The CCM Billing Summary report populates. 

 
 

Generate a CCM Service Type Utilization Report 
This report shows all CCM services provided by type and by minutes for each service for a specific 
date range. 

1 Click the Generate button next to CCM Service Type Utilization Report. 
2 Click Enter, select a start date from the calendar. 
3 Click Enter, select an end date from the calendar. 
4 Click OK. 



Chapter 3 CCM Practice Setup Template 
 

Page 30 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

The CCM Service Type Utilization report appears. 

 
 

Generate a CCM Billing ICD9 Report 
This report shows all CCM services billed for a given period of time. 

1 Click the Generate button. 
2 Click Enter start, and select a start date from the calendar. 
3 Click Enter end, and select an end date from the calendar. 
4 Click OK. 

The CCM Billing ICD9 report appears. 

 
 



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 31 of 77 

 

Generate a CCM Service Item Report 
This panel allows the practice to define the CCM service item to be used when processing charges for 
CCM services. The charge code is located in the Service Item Library. 

 
1 Click the CCM Service Item field.  

The Select Procedure window opens. 

 
2 In the Procedure field, type the CCM service Item to search for (typically 99490). 
3 Click Search. 

The results display in the procedure grid. 

 
4 Highlight the procedure(s). 
5 Click OK. 

Note: If the item is not found, it must be configured in the Service Item Library. See Additional 
Configuration and Setup (on page 72) for more information. 



Chapter 4 CCM Billing Template 
 

Page 32 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

Use the CCM Billing template to set billing defaults for chronic care management services. The 
patient encounters that meet the CCM billing criteria are available to bill from here. 

 
The panels in the Chronic Care Management Billing template are as follows: 
 CCM Billing List 

 Payer Not Set 

 Suspended Patients 
 

C H A P T E R  4  

CCM Billing Template 



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 33 of 77 

 

Manage CCM Service Charges 
The CCM Billing List allows you to generate a list of enrolled patients for which CCM services can 
be billed. It also provides access to the list of charges so they can be processed. 

 
1 Click the CCM billing month and year range field. 

The CCM billing date ranges appear. 

 
2 Select a billing date range in the CCM billing month and year range, in this case June – 2017. 
3 The date range selected populates the field. 
4 Select a billing date range in the CCM billing month and year range field. 

 



Chapter 4 CCM Billing Template 
 

Page 34 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

The Available to Charge grid on the left displays all the patient encounters that have qualified 
for CCM billing in the selected month. The patient name, practice, provider, and the amount of 
time used for CCM service are displayed in the Available to Charge grid. 

 
5 To bill, select the patient encounter listed in the Available to Charge grid and move to the 

Selected to Charge grid using the arrows. 

 
6 Do one of the following: 

 Click Process Charges. The programming reviews all selected patients individually. It 
looks for the number of service minutes total, if the moderate or high complexity MDM check 
box is checked, and the CCM provider. Dependent on these criteria a new encounter is created 
for the encounter date that the last CCM service was documented. A CCM charge is posted on 
that date for either non-complex (99490) or complex (99487/99489) CCM services 

Note: If the practice is an FQHC or RHC program, select the CCM Billing for FQHC or RHC 
check box. This hides the Moderate or High Complexity MDM Provided check box and links on 
the CCM Management template. 
This must be configured during the initial Management template setup. 

OR 
 Click Suspend.  



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 35 of 77 

 

The items selected are moved to the Suspended Patients grid and the billing for that patient is 
suspended until the status changes. 

 
For more information about the setup and configuration of codes for charges and billing, see 
Additional Configuration and Setup (on page 72). 

Payer Not Set 
The Payer Not Set grid displays all patients enrolled in the CCM program that do not have a 
participating payer. The participating payer list is available on the CCM Practice Setup template. The 
Payer Not Set button is also available from the CCM Population Management grid. 

 

Note: If a payer is not set on the CCM Management template, the patient appears in the Payer Not 
Set grid. 

Use Payer Not Set grid to set a payer for a CCM encounter. 

Set a Payer 
1 Highlight the patient in the Payer Not Set grid. 
2 Do one of the following: 

 If the patient has previous encounters with an assigned payer, click Set Payer. The 
participating payer on the previous encounter is assigned as the Approved payer for the 
current and future encounters. 
OR 

 If the patient does not have previous encounters with an assigned payer, click Open Chart 
and set the payer in the patient's chart. 

Note: The patient does not appear in the Available to Charge grid if a payer is not set. 



Chapter 4 CCM Billing Template 
 

Page 36 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

Manage Suspended Patients 
The Suspended Patients panel displays patients who are suspended from billing. 

 
 To suspend a patient from CCM Billing, select the patient in the Available to Charge queue, 

and click Suspend. 

The patient record is moved to the Suspended Patients grid and is not eligible for billing until 
removed from that table. 

 To unsuspend patients, select the patient in the Suspended Patients grid, and click 
Unsuspend. 

 



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 37 of 77 

 

1 While in a patient encounter, click .on the side bar. 
The Select Template screen opens. 

 
2 Click Intake. 
3 Click OK. 

The Intake template opens and the and a picklist of specialties displays. 

 
4 Click Internal Medicine. 
5 Click OK. 

C H A P T E R  5  

Complete the CCM Patient Encounter 



Chapter 5 Complete the CCM Patient Encounter 
 

Page 38 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

The Visit Types list displays. 

 
6 Click Office Visit. 
7 Click OK. 
8 Enroll the patient as a Chronic Care Management program participant in the CCM Management 

template. 
 



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 39 of 77 

 

Use the CCM Management template to enroll a patient in the CCM program and provide payer, 
billing diagnoses and service logging. 

 In the CCM patient encounter, click the CCM Manage link. 

The CCM Management template opens. 

 
The information in the CCM Management template includes: 

 CCM Enrollment Status 

 CCM Payer 

 CCM Billing Diagnoses 

 CCM Service Logging 

 CCM Telephone Call History 
 

Define a CCM Payer 
The Payer panel in the CCM Management template defines the payer to use for a patient on CCM 
matters. 

 

C H A P T E R  6  

CCM Management Template 



Chapter 6 CCM Management Template 
 

Page 40 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

1 Click the Payer field. 
The CCM Payer picklist opens. 

 
2 Select the payer to be used for CCM billing, and click OK. 

The CCM payer is now set and will be used for all CCM billing for the patient. 

 
 

CCM Billing Diagnoses 
Use the CCM Billing Diagnoses panel to define the conditions that are chronic. In order for the 
patient to participate in the CCM program, you must define at least 2 chronic conditions. 

 
 

Add CCM Diagnosis for Billing 
1 Click a diagnosis to set it for CCM billing. 
2 Click Select for Billing. 



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 41 of 77 

 

The selected diagnoses are flagged to Bill in the CCM Billing Diagnoses grid and to be 
processed monthly. 

 
Notice also that the panel header reflects there is one chronic condition. 

3 Click Add. 
The Problems module displays. 

4 Add pertinent chronic conditions appropriate for the CCM program. These items must be in the 
Billing ICD List and marked as chronic. 

5 Close the Problems module. 
6 Return to the CCM Management template. 
7 Click Refresh. 

 Any time you add or update a diagnosis in the Problems module, click Refresh. 
 

Submit G0506 for Billing 
Practitioners who furnish a CCM initiating visit and personally perform extensive assessment and 
CCM care outside the usual effort described by the initiating visit code may also bill G0506. G0506 is 
reportable once per CCM billing practitioner in conjunction with CCM initiation. 

Note: G0506 cannot be used for FQHC and RHC. 

1 Click the Submit G0506 code check box to submit this charge.  
The Submit Procedure alert window displays. 

 
2 Click Yes. 

The date that the G-Code Submitted displays. 

 
 



Chapter 6 CCM Management Template 
 

Page 42 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

CCM Service Logging 
Use the CCM Service Logging panel to log CCM billable times and services. 

 
Notice that in the panel header, it indicates 0 total CCM minutes month to date. 

1 Click the CCM service type field. 
The CCM service type list opens. 

 



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 43 of 77 

 

2 Click the service type for this entry.  
3 Click OK. 
4 Click the CCM service date field. 

The date picker opens. 
5 Select the date the CCM service was rendered. For example, Today. 
6 Click OK. 
7 Click the Minutes to perform field. 

The Number Pad displays. 
8 Using the Number Pad, enter the number of minutes for today's service.  

Important: The minimum payable time is 20 total CCM billable minutes per month. 

9 Click OK. 

 
Note: Click Start if you want to start the timer. When you are done, click Stop. This time 
populates the Minutes to perform field. 

10 Click the Service notes field to type free-text. For this example, type Check the second set 
of test results. 
You can use the Common Phrases and Manage My Phrases hyperlinks above the Service 
notes to expedite the process. The Common Phrases are defined in the CCM Practice Setup 
template (on page 9). 

11 Click the Moderate or High Level MDM provided check box when moderate or high 
complexity medical decision-making is provided during the billing month. 
This also flags the processed charges to use the complex codes 99487 / 99489 instead of 99490 if 
60 or more service minutes are documented. 

Note: If the practice is set up for RHC or FQHC in the CCM Billing template, this section is 
hidden since it does not qualify for Moderate or High Level MDM. 

12 Click Add. 



Chapter 6 CCM Management Template 
 

Page 44 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

 The details are added to the Services Provided This Month grid. 

 
Services provided for the current month populate the grid.  

Important: Notice that the CCM Service Logging header has changed from red to green and it 
shows the total CCM billable minutes for the period. 

13 Click View Service History to view service history details filtered by start and end dates. 
The CCM Service History report module opens. 

 
14 Use the calendars to enter a from and a to date. 

The CCM Service History report results populate the grid. 

 
15 Scroll to the very bottom of the template and click Care Plan Template. 

 
The CCM Care Plan template for the encounter appears. 



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 45 of 77 

 

Generate a CCM Service History Report 
 To generate a CCM Service History Report, click the Create Service History Report 

hyperlink. 

 
 

Add a CCM Telephone Call to the History 
Use this panel to document any telephone calls made on behalf of the CCM patients and their care. 

 
 To add a CCM telephone call, click the Launch CCM Telephone Call hyperlink. 

The CCM Telephone template displays. 

 
 



Chapter 7 CCM Care Plan Template 
 

Page 46 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

Use the CCM Care Plan template to document the patients comprehensive care plan for all health 
issues, with particular focus on the chronic conditions being managed. 

 
The CCM Care Plan information includes: 

 Recent ER Visits and Hospitalizations 

 Care Coordination Team 

 Problems List 

 Prognosis, Expected Outcome, and Goals 

 Interventions 

 Symptom Management 

 Care Coordination Plan 
 Medications 

 Social, Functional and Environmental Assessment 

 Mental and Cognitive Assessment 

 CCM Care Plan Review 

 Goals 
 

C H A P T E R  7  

CCM Care Plan Template 



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 47 of 77 

 

Recent ER Visits and Hospitalizations 
Use this section to enter any recent visits to the emergency department and hospitalizations. 

Care Coordination Team 
Use the care coordination team panel to enter the details of the CCM care coordination team. 

 
 

Add an Agency 
1 Check Show All Practice Agencies to display all agencies configured on the CCM Practice 

Setup template in the Agency name list. 
If this box is not checked, the Agency name list only shows location specific items. 

2 Click the Agency name field. 
The list of agencies configured on the CCM Practice Setup template displays. 
Note: The agency list is location specific. If an agency does not display for the current location 
reference the CCM Practice Setup template to ensure the agency is mapped to the current location 
you are using 

3 You can select an agency or type in the details. 
4 Enter the details for the agency you are adding. 
5 Click Add. 

The agency details are listed in the Agencies grid. 

Add an Interdisciplinary Team 
1 Check Show All Practice Teams to populate all interdisciplinary teams configured on the 

CCM Practice Setup template. 
If this box is not checked, the Name list only shows location specific items. 

2 Click the Name field. 



Chapter 7 CCM Care Plan Template 
 

Page 48 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

The list of agencies configured on the CCM Practice Setup template opens. 

Note: The Interdisciplinary Team list is location specific. If an Interdisciplinary Team does not 
display for the current location reference the CCM Practice Setup template to ensure the 
Interdisciplinary Team is mapped to the current location you are using. 

3 You can select a team or type in the details 
4 Enter the details for the team you are adding. 
5 Click Add. 

The interdisciplinary team is added to the grid. 

Update a Care Coordination Team Details 
 To refresh or update an item from the grid, highlight the row. 
 Update the details. 

 Click Update. 

The details are updated in the grid. 

Delete items from the Care Coordination Team Grid 
1 Highlight the row you want to remove. 
2 Click Remove. 

The row is deleted from the grid. 

Problems List 
Use the Problems List grid to display the various chronic problems and diagnoses for the patient. 

 

Problems List Grid 
 To only display chronic conditions, click the Show chronic check box. 

 To document clinical and chronic problems, click the Show my tracked problem check box. 

 To display only problems that are currently active, click the No active problems check box. 
 To display only chronic conditions that have been reviewed, click the Reviewed check box. 

 To populate the contents of the Problems List with current information, click Refresh. 
 



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 49 of 77 

 

Prognosis, Expected Outcome and Goals 
Use the Prognosis, Expected Outcome and Goals panel to document the prognosis and 
expected outcome for the CCM patient. 

 
 

Interventions 
Use the Interventions panel to document interventions linked to the completion of a goal in the 
CCM Care Plan. 

 
 



Chapter 7 CCM Care Plan Template 
 

Page 50 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

Symptom Management 
Use the Symptom Management panel to document and manage the symptomology linked to a 
chronic condition. 

 
 

Care Coordination Plan 
The Care Coordination template provides a focal point for patient care information gathered from 
all members of the patient care team and available for review by those team members.  

 
 



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 51 of 77 

 

Add a Care Coordination Plan 
1 Click the Coordination with field. 

The CCM coordination window appears. 

 
2 Select a caregiver from the list. 
3 Click the Care coordination comments field. 
4 Use the Common Phrases and My Phrases to assist in entering the care coordination 

comments. 
5 Click Add. 

The details are added as a row in the Care Coordination Plan grid. 

Update a Care Coordination Plan 
1 Highlight the line item to be updated in the grid. 
2 Type in the updated details. 
3 Click Update. 

The line item is updated. 

Delete a Care Coordination Plan 
1 Highlight the line item you want to remove in the grid. 
2 Click Delete. 

The line item is removed from the grid.  

Medications 
Use the Medications panel to document the medications prescribed to a chronic care patient. 

 
 



Chapter 7 CCM Care Plan Template 
 

Page 52 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

Review Medications in the Grid 
 You can sort the contents of the Medication grid by clicking a column heading. Use it also to 

toggle from descending to ascending order. 

 To indicate that the patient was not prescribed any medications, click the No medications this 
encounter check box.  

 To indicate you have reconciled the medication list, click the Medications reconciled check 
box. You can do a more detailed reconcile by using the Reconcile popup template.  

 To indicate that the medication list has been reconciled, click the Medications reconciled 
check box. 

Note 1: To do a more detailed reconcile, use the Reconcile popup template. 
Note 2: Checking this box does not change the display in the Medication grid. 

 To open the Medication Review module, click Reconcile. 

Complete the Medication Reconciliation for Patient template. 

Add a Medication to the Grid 
1 Click Add/Update. 

The Medication module opens. 

 
2 Add the prescription(s) for the chronic condition. 
3 Return to the CCM Care Plan template. 

The newly prescribed medication populates the grid. 



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 53 of 77 

 

Complete the Medication Reconciliation for Patient 
Medication reconciliation is a review of patient adherence to prescribed medications.  Reconciliation 
can be performed by comparing two lists (i.e., using the Electronic Reconciliation option) or by 
checking the Manual Reconciliation check box. This means you may have a paper chart that you 
are comparing to the patient's current medication list or that you are documenting adherence to an 
existing medication list if there are no external sources to reconcile. Medication reconciliation is 
performed in situations including, but not limited to, the following: 

 New patients 

 Periodically for established patients 
 After a hospitalization or emergency department visit 

 After care by another provider 

 Whenever the provider thinks necessary 

The ability exists to perform medication reconciliation manually or electronically.  

 To review the patient's medications and perform a medication reconciliation, click the Reconcile 
button.  

The Medication Review pop-up template opens.  
 The Medication Review panel contains two grids.  
 The Medication List grid contains a list of current medications that need to be reviewed for 

patient adherence.  
 The Medication Review grid displays reviewed medications. 

 
 



Chapter 7 CCM Care Plan Template 
 

Page 54 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

Review Medications Manually 
1 Select the Review – adherence check box above the Medication List grid. 
2 In the Review – adherence picklist, select a patient adherence comment or select the top blank 

line and manually type a comment. 
3 To review all the medications in the Medication List, click the Review All – Taken As 

directed button.  
The medications move to the Medication Review grid below the Medication List. 

Note: To review one medication at a time and select a different adherence for each, select one 
row at a time in the Medication List. Each medication selected moves to the Medication Review 
grid. To move a medication from the Medication Review grid back to the Medication List, select 
the medication and click Remove. 

Update the Adherence of a Medication 
1 Select the medication in the grid.  
2 Select the adherence in the Adherence picklist. 
3 Click Update. 
4 In the Reconciliation Type panel, select the Manual medication reconciliation 

completed check box, and enter any additional information.  
 

Review Medications Electronically 
1 Click the Electronic Reconciliation button. 

 
The Clinical Reconciliation module opens. 

2 On the Import tab, select the Surescripts® medication history file.  
Note: You cannot import a Surescripts medication history file without first documenting patient 
consent in the Medication Module. 

3 Document who confirmed the medication list. 
4 Perform a reconciliation between the medications in the EHR panel and the Surescripts file 

medications. 

Note: The ability exists to also complete the reconciliation from the Medication module using 
the Medical History and Reconcile buttons. 

Reference: For more information on clinical reconciliation, refer to the Clinical Reconciliation 
Module section in the Clinical Modules Guide for NextGen Ambulatory EHR.  

5 Click Confirm. 
DUR interactions display. 



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 55 of 77 

 

6 Click Close. 
The Medication List in the Medication Review panel displays any updates or additions. 

7 Document the patient adherence. 
8 After completing a manual or electronic medication review, select the Transitioning into care 

check box and/or the Summary of care received check box to document patient status.  
9 Click Save & Close.  

The Medications reconciled check box in the Medications panel appears selected. 

Complete the Social, Functional, and Environmental 
Assessment 
Use the Social, Functional, and Environmental Assessment panel to document the CCM 
patient's social and confidential histories. 

 
The social history includes the patient's: 

 Relationships 

 Home environment 

 Education 
 Nutrition/Elimination 

The confidential history includes the patient's 

 Substance abuse history 

 Psychiatric/placement 

 Sexual practices 

 Child abuse 

Each of these components can be accessed using the hyperlinks in the left pane. 
1 Click the History Review hyperlink. 



Chapter 7 CCM Care Plan Template 
 

Page 56 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

The History Review window displays. 

 
The History Review window provides three history classifications: 
 Med/Surg/Interim Hx 
 Family 
 Social 

2 For each of these classifications, select the type of history review you are performing: 
 Detailed documented 
 Reviewed, no changes 
 Reviewed, updated 
 History unobtainable 

3 Once you have completed your selections, click Save & Close. 
The Social, Functional, and Environmental Assessment panel appears. The date of the last review 
appears to the right of the History Review hyperlink. 

 
 



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 57 of 77 

 

Add Social and Confidential History Details 
1 Click Add. 

The Social History windows opens. 

 
2 Enter all the required details. 
3 Click Save & Close. 

You are returned to the CCM Care Plan template. The social history entry has been added to the 
grid. 

 
4 Click Confidential History. 



Chapter 7 CCM Care Plan Template 
 

Page 58 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

The Confidential History window opens. 

 
5 Add or modify confidential history details (including all required templates). 
6 Click Save & Close. 

You are returned to the CCM Care Plan template. 

Mental and Cognitive Assessment 
Use the Mental and Cognitive Assessment panel to document the CCM patient's mental and 
cognitive condition. 

 
 



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 59 of 77 

 

Add Mental and Cognitive Assessments 
1 Click Add. 

The Screening Tools window opens. 

 
2 Select the behavioral, health, or self-assessment you are documenting. 
3 Fill out the assessment. 
4 Click Save & Close. 

The assessment is now listed in the Screening Tool grid. 

 
 



Chapter 7 CCM Care Plan Template 
 

Page 60 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

CCM Care Plan Review 
Use the CCM Care Plan Review panel to review and submit the CCM Care Plan. 

 
 

Submit a Care Plan Review 
1 Click the date field. 
2 Click the Care Plan Reviewed check box. 

Today's date populates the calendar entry. 

 
3 Click Submit. 

The details of the patient's care plan review are added to the History of POC Review grid. 

 
 

Update the CCM Plan of Care Date 
1 Highlight the CCM plan row in the History of POC Review grid. 
2 Click Update. 

The updated information is saved to the patient chart. 

Delete a CCM Plan of Care 
1 Highlight the CCM plan row in the History of POC Review grid. 
2 Click Delete. 

The grid entry is removed. 
 



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 61 of 77 

 

Goals 
Use the Goals panel to document the CCM goals and time span for the patient. 

 
 

Add a Goal 
1 Click the Goal reviewed/updated check box. 

The Goals options appear. 

 
2 Click the Change I want to make is field. 
3 Type in the first priority change to be made by patient for recovery. 
4 Click the How important is this change to you field. 

The Importance window opens. 

 
5 Select an importance for this goal. 
6 Complete all the fields in the Goals panel. 
7 In the Support/Resources needed to achieve this goal field, click the 

Support/Resources hyperlink.  



Chapter 7 CCM Care Plan Template 
 

Page 62 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

The Care Coordination Team list opens. 

 
8 Select one or more resources and click Close. 
9 Click Add. 

The goal is added to the Goals grid. 

 
 To remove goal details from all the fields prior to adding, click Clear All. 

 

Update a Goal 
1 Highlight the row in the goals grid. 
2 Update the goal details. 
3 Click Update. 
 

Delete a Goal 
1 Highlight the row that you want to remove from the goals grid. 

The Remove button is enabled. 
2 Click Remove. 

The goals grid row is deleted. 



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 63 of 77 

 

Use the CCM Telephone template to document telephone conversations happening outside of a 
formal encounter. 

 

Important: Remember that you must enter the number of minutes spent on the call before sending it 
for CCM billing. 

These phone calls are then tracked in the CCM Management template in the CCM Telephone 
Call History panel. 

Document a CCM Telephone Call 
1 Click the Spoke with Patient check box if able to talk directly with the patient. 
2 Click the Contact type field. 

The Contact Type list opens. 

 
3 Select a contact type. For this example, click Outgoing call. 
4 Click the Name field. 
5 Type the name of the person that spoke with you. 

C H A P T E R  8  

CCM Telephone Template 



Chapter 8 CCM Telephone Template 
 

Page 64 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

6 Click the Urgency field. 
The Call Urgency list opens. 

 
7 Select a call urgency. For this example, click by noon. 
8 Click the Relationship field. 

The Relationship list displays. 

 
9 Select a relationship from the list. For example, mother. 
10 Click the Date of call field. 
11 Select a date from the calendar. For example, Today. 
12 Click OK 

The Time selector opens. 

 
13 Enter the time of the call. For example, 9:30 a.m. 
14 Click OK. 



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 65 of 77 

 

To document an after-hours call, click the After hours check box Notice that, upon return to the 
Telephone template, the Contact Information populates. 

 
15 Scroll down and click CCM service type. 

 
The service type list opens. 

 
16 Select Coordinate with Home Health. 
17 Click OK. 
18 Click Duration. 
19 Using the Number Pad, enter the call duration.  

Note: Ensure that the time increments (3, 5 or more minutes) add up to at least 20 minutes before 
you bill under 99490 for that month. 

20 Click OK. 
The CCM service minutes documented uploads to the Services Provided This Month grid on 
the CCM Management and the CCM Service History grid on the CCM Telephone template. 
The call displays in the This Communication History grid. 

 



Chapter 8 CCM Telephone Template 
 

Page 66 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

The CCM service minutes documented uploads to the Services Provided This Month grid on 
the CCM Management and the CCM Service History grid on the CCM Telephone template. 

21 To send a task and close the template, click Send & Close to the right of the Communication 
History grid. 
The Task Recipients window opens. 
For more information on the on updated template and document, go to the NextGen Healthcare 
Success Community (https://www.community.nextgen.com/) to access the latest version of the 
Telephone Call Tasking White Paper for NextGen KBM. 
The CCM service minutes documented upload to the Services Provided This Month grid on 
the CCM Management and the CCM Service History grid on the CCM Telephone template. 

 
 

Add a Telephone Call 
1 Open the NextGen KBM Telephone Call template. 

 

https://www.community.nextgen.com/


Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 67 of 77 

 

2 In the Communication panel, click Other. 
The CCM Telephone template opens. 

 
3 Click the Contact type field. 

The Contact type window displays. 

 
4 Select a Contact type. For example, Outgoing Call.  

 You can click Close if you are not selecting a contact type. 
5 Click the Name field, and type the name of the contact. 
6 Click the Urgency field, and make a selection from the Call Urgency window. 
7 Click the Relationship field and make a selection from the Relationship window. 
8 If you spoke with the patient, check the Spoke with box. 
9 Below the Active Medications panel, check the Communication box to indicate this is a CCM 

patient. 



Chapter 8 CCM Telephone Template 
 

Page 68 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

The CCM Service type field populates the screen. 

 
10 Click the CCM Service type field. 

The service type list displays. 

 
11 Select the service type from the list. For example, Coordinate Referrals. 

Note: Service types are added in the CCM Practice Setup template (on page 9). 
12 Click OK. 
13 Click the Duration field. 
14 Use the Number pad to enter the total minutes. 

The CCM service minutes documented uploads to the Services Provided This Month grid on 
CCM Management and the CCM Service History grids on the CCM Telephone template. Click 
the grid immediately below and use the Common Phrases link to enter free-text notes. 

15 To generate and forward a task and close the template, click Send & Close. 
16 To close the template, click the Save and Close. 
 



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 69 of 77 

 

Use the CCM Provider Test Action template to review a CCM patient by: 
 Reviewing the Appointment Information and Contact Information panels. 

 Addressing the Orders.in the grid. 

 
 

C H A P T E R  9  

CCM Provider Test Action Template 



Chapter 10 CCM Population Dashboard 
 

Page 70 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

The CCM Population Dashboard template allows you to view and manage all CCM patients 
enrolled in the current practice.  

The CCM Population Management grid displays: 

 Patient Name 

 Rendering Provider 

 Time Logged This Month 

 Issues 

The Issues column lists one or more statuses that affect a patient's enrollment into CCM care. 

 

 
The billing issues/statuses that impact patient enrollment are among the following: 

 Ready to Bill 

 Patient suspended from billing 
 No CCM payer assigned 

 Already billed this month 

 Less than 2 chronic conditions specified to bill 

 Less than 20 service minutes recorded this month 
 

C H A P T E R  1 0  

CCM Population Dashboard 



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 71 of 77 

 

Organize and Filter the CCM Opportunity Dashboard 
Contents 
Use the CCM Opportunity Dashboard template to identify patients that meet chronic care 
management criteria, but are not yet enrolled in CCM. 

Important: Since the CCM Opportunity Dashboard grid does not refresh upon opening the template, 
we recommend that you perform an update whenever you want to view the most current data. 

 To refresh the data and repopulate the grid click Update.  
 

CCM Opportunity Dashboard Functionality 
Use the CCM Opportunity Dashboard to: 
 Open a patient chart to view, enroll, edits or otherwise manage the patient encounter displayed in 

the grid 

 Change a patient's CCM status to eligible 

 Generate a Crystal report containing CCM Opportunity data 

 



Chapter 11 Additional Configuration and Setup 
 

Page 72 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

This section provides information about the following setups: 
 Adding the CCM Status fields to the Patient Information Bar 

 Configuring of the CPT® codes and Service Item Library (SIM) for charges and billing 

 Adding CCM Manage and CCM Plan links for easier navigation  
 

Add the CCM Status to the Patient Information Bar 
1 In File Maintenance, go to Practice Preferences. 
2 Navigate to the Patient Information Bar menu item. 
3 In the Table Fields sections, search for DCE_CCM_Demographic_Fields. 

 

 

C H A P T E R  1 1  

Additional Configuration and Setup 



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 73 of 77 

 

4 Input the required details in the Field and Display Label fields. 

 
Note: You can also add a Care Plan Reviewed Date and a Care Plan Due Date. 

Configure CPT4 and SIM Codes for Charges and 
Billing 
1 Click CPT4 Codes. 

The Modify CPT4 Code Information window displays. 

 
2 Add the following codes, one by one, to the Service Item Maintenance (SIM) Library 

window. 

CPT Code Use for 
99490 Chronic Care Management (up to 20 minutes) 

99487 Complex CCM 

99489 Complex CCM Add-On (each additional 30 minutes) 

G0506 Add-On to CCM Initiating Visit 



Chapter 11 Additional Configuration and Setup 
 

Page 74 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

The example below shows the addition of CPT4 Code 99490.  

 
3 Repeat the procedure for each of the CPT4 SIM Codes. 
 

Navigation Setup 
This section provides information to set up navigation links for the CCM Manage and CCM Plan 
templates. 

Using the Framework Content System or Practice template, you can add the CCM Manage 
and CCM Plan template links to the Intake, SOAP, Telephone Call, and the other workflow templates. 
It is recommended to add the templates to the main tab, sub-navigation tab, or the left side Navigation 
bar. 

Reference: For more information on editing the Framework content, see the QRG KBM 8.3.8 
System Template NGKBM Framework Content Quick Reference Guide. 
 

Add to Main Tabs 
You can add the CCM Manage and CCM Plan links to the main tab on selected templates, such as 
Intake or Telephone Call, as displayed in the image below: 

 
 



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 75 of 77 

 

Add to Sub-Navigation Tab 
You can also add the CCM Manage and CCM Plan links to the sub-navigation tab as displayed in 
the following image: 

 
 

Add to Left Navigation Bar 
You can also add the CCM Manage and CCM Plan links to the left side navigation bar as displayed 
below: 

 
 



 Index 
 

Page 76 of 77 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute. 01/08/2018 
 

 
Add a Care Coordination Plan • 51 
Add a CCM Agency • 18 
Add a CCM Team • 18 
Add a CCM Telephone Call to the History • 45 
Add a Chronic Care Management Service Type • 

17 
Add a Goal • 61 
Add a Medication to the Grid • 52 
Add a New Common Phrase • 26 
Add a Telephone Call • 66 
Add an Agency • 47 
Add an Interdisciplinary Team • 47 
Add CCM Diagnosis for Billing • 40 
Add Conditions Eligible to be Treated as 

Chronic by Practice • 13 
Add Mental and Cognitive Assessments • 59 
Add Payers to CCM Participating Payers List • 

15 
Add Social and Confidential History Details • 57 
Add Symptoms • 20 
Add the CCM Status to the Patient Information 

Bar • 72 
Add to Left Navigation Bar • 75 
Add to Main Tabs • 74 
Add to Sub-Navigation Tab • 75 
Additional Configuration and Setup • 72 

C 
Care Coordination Plan • 50 
Care Coordination Team • 47 
Care Plan Review (Patients that Have Been 

Reviewed) • 21 
CCM Administration Reports • 26 
CCM Billing Diagnoses • 40 
CCM Billing Template • 32 
CCM Care Plan Review • 60 
CCM Care Plan Template • 46 
CCM Management Template • 39 
CCM Opportunity Dashboard Functionality • 71 
CCM Participating Payers • 15 
CCM Population Dashboard • 70 

CCM Practice Setup Template • 9 
CCM Provider Test Action Template • 69 
CCM Service Logging • 42 
CCM System Setup Template • 8 
CCM Telephone Template • 63 
CCM Types, Agencies and Team • 16 
Change the Grid Data Range • 23 
Chronic Care Management Default Specialty • 

10 
Common Phrase Configuration • 25 
Complete the CCM Patient Encounter • 37 
Complete the Medication Reconciliation for 

Patient • 53 
Complete the Social, Functional, and 

Environmental Assessment • 55 
Configure CPT4 and SIM Codes for Charges 

and Billing • 73 
Create and Attach a Consent Document to the 

CCM template • 19 

D 
Define a CCM Payer • 39 
Define the Care Plan Review Interval • 21 
Define the CCM Default Specialty • 10 
Define the Time Span that Flags a Patient for 

CCM • 15 
Delete a Care Coordination Plan • 51 
Delete a CCM Plan of Care • 60 
Delete a Goal • 62 
Delete items from the Care Coordination Team 

Grid • 48 
Designate a Workgroup for Auto Tasking of 

Care Plan Document • 22 
Document a CCM Telephone Call • 63 
Document Revision History • 3 
Documenting Encounters for Chronic Care 

Patients • 7 

G 
Generate a Care Plan Review Due Date Report 

by Date Range • 25 
Generate a CCM Billing ICD9 Report • 30 
Generate a CCM Billing Summary Report • 28 

Index 



Chronic Care Management User Guide 4.0  

01/08/2018 Confidential – Proprietary Information – For Use By Authorized Company Clients Onl y. D o Not Distribute.  Page 77 of 77 

 

Generate a CCM Population Management 
Report • 27 

Generate a CCM Population Summary Report • 
28 

Generate a CCM Service History Report • 45 
Generate a CCM Service Item Report • 31 
Generate a CCM Service Type Utilization 

Report • 29 
Goals • 61 

I 
Interventions • 49 

M 
Manage CCM Service Charges • 33 
Manage Suspended Patients • 36 
Medications • 51 
Mental and Cognitive Assessment • 58 

N 
Navigation Setup • 74 

O 
Open a Patient Chart from the CCM Care Plan 

Review Grid • 24 
Open the CCM System Templates • 7 
Opportunity Dashboard Setup • 11 
Organize and Filter the CCM Opportunity 

Dashboard Contents • 71 

P 
Payer Not Set • 35 
Print a Consent Document • 19 
Problems List • 48 
Prognosis, Expected Outcome and Goals • 49 

Q 
Quick Views (Additional Search Criteria) • 23 

R 
Recent ER Visits and Hospitalizations • 47 
Remove a Chronic Care Management Service 

Type • 17 
Remove a Chronic Condition from the List of 

Eligible Conditions • 14 
Remove Payers from the CCM Participating 

Payers List • 15 
Remove Symptoms • 21 
Review Medications Electronically • 54 
Review Medications in the Grid • 52 

Review Medications Manually • 54 

S 
Search for a Patient • 24 
Set a Payer • 35 
Submit a Care Plan Review • 60 
Submit G0506 for Billing • 41 
Symptom Management • 50 
Symptoms List • 20 

U 
Update a Care Coordination Plan • 51 
Update a Care Coordination Team Details • 48 
Update a Goal • 62 
Update the Adherence of a Medication • 54 
Update the CCM Plan of Care Date • 60 
 


	Title Page
	Table of Contents
	Documenting Encounters for Chronic Care Patients
	Open the CCM System Templates

	CCM System Setup Template
	CCM Practice Setup Template
	Chronic Care Management Default Specialty
	Define the CCM Default Specialty

	Opportunity Dashboard Setup
	Add Conditions Eligible to be Treated as Chronic by Practice
	Remove a Chronic Condition from the List of Eligible Conditions

	CCM Participating Payers
	Add Payers to CCM Participating Payers List
	Remove Payers from the CCM Participating Payers List
	Define the Time Span that Flags a Patient for CCM

	CCM Types, Agencies and Team
	Add a Chronic Care Management Service Type
	Remove a Chronic Care Management Service Type
	Add a CCM Agency
	Add a CCM Team

	Create and Attach a Consent Document to the CCM template
	Print a Consent Document

	Symptoms List
	Add Symptoms
	Remove Symptoms

	Care Plan Review (Patients that Have Been Reviewed)
	Define the Care Plan Review Interval
	Designate a Workgroup for Auto Tasking of Care Plan Document
	Change the Grid Data Range
	Quick Views (Additional Search Criteria)
	Search for a Patient
	Open a Patient Chart from the CCM Care Plan Review Grid
	Generate a Care Plan Review Due Date Report by Date Range

	Common Phrase Configuration
	Add a New Common Phrase

	CCM Administration Reports
	Generate a CCM Population Management Report
	Generate a CCM Population Summary Report
	Generate a CCM Billing Summary Report
	Generate a CCM Service Type Utilization Report
	Generate a CCM Billing ICD9 Report
	Generate a CCM Service Item Report


	CCM Billing Template
	Manage CCM Service Charges
	Payer Not Set
	Set a Payer

	Manage Suspended Patients

	Complete the CCM Patient Encounter
	CCM Management Template
	Define a CCM Payer
	CCM Billing Diagnoses
	Add CCM Diagnosis for Billing
	Submit G0506 for Billing

	CCM Service Logging
	Generate a CCM Service History Report
	Add a CCM Telephone Call to the History


	CCM Care Plan Template
	Recent ER Visits and Hospitalizations
	Care Coordination Team
	Add an Agency
	Add an Interdisciplinary Team
	Update a Care Coordination Team Details
	Delete items from the Care Coordination Team Grid

	Problems List
	Prognosis, Expected Outcome and Goals
	Interventions
	Symptom Management
	Care Coordination Plan
	Add a Care Coordination Plan
	Update a Care Coordination Plan
	Delete a Care Coordination Plan

	Medications
	Review Medications in the Grid
	Add a Medication to the Grid
	Complete the Medication Reconciliation for Patient
	Review Medications Manually
	Update the Adherence of a Medication
	Review Medications Electronically

	Complete the Social, Functional, and Environmental Assessment
	Add Social and Confidential History Details

	Mental and Cognitive Assessment
	Add Mental and Cognitive Assessments

	CCM Care Plan Review
	Submit a Care Plan Review
	Update the CCM Plan of Care Date
	Delete a CCM Plan of Care

	Goals
	Add a Goal
	Update a Goal
	Delete a Goal


	CCM Telephone Template
	Document a CCM Telephone Call
	Add a Telephone Call

	CCM Provider Test Action Template
	CCM Population Dashboard
	Organize and Filter the CCM Opportunity Dashboard Contents
	CCM Opportunity Dashboard Functionality

	Additional Configuration and Setup
	Add the CCM Status to the Patient Information Bar
	Configure CPT4 and SIM Codes for Charges and Billing
	Navigation Setup
	Add to Main Tabs
	Add to Sub-Navigation Tab
	Add to Left Navigation Bar

	Index

